



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.13522 OF 2023

Feroz Kassamali Bhanwadia & Ors.Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Sagheer A. Khan, Mr. Aquil S. Khan, Ms. Afsha Khan i/b Judicare
Law Associates, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Ketan Joshi, 'B' Panel counsel, for the Respondent-State

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.

DATE : 11th AUGUST 2025.

P.C.:-

1. Vide order dated 2nd May 2025, the co-ordinate Bench of this Court has disposed of the aforesaid Writ Petition. Certain directions were given to the Maharashtra State Waqf Tribunal at Aurangabad vide the said order.

2. Today, the Registry of this Court has received a letter dated 27th June 2025 from the Maharashtra State Waqf Tribunal at Aurangabad seeking extension of time by three months to comply with the order dated 2nd May 2025.

3. Since the condonation of delay Application has been



disposed of, what is left to be decided is the Application under Section 7 of the Waqf Act, 1995.

4. Considering the aforesaid, we deem it appropriate to extend the time by two months from today.

5. Stand over to **6th October 2025**.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.) (REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)